#### 502537576 10/18/2013

## PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

EPAS ID: PAT2582966

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT	

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
BYRON SCOTT BURTON	09/18/2013
MIKE POTTER	09/22/2013
GUY MARSDEN	09/11/2013

## **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	EVOLVING INNOVATIONS, INC.		
Street Address:	150 HUMMINGBIRD WAY		
City:	MOREHEAD		
State/Country:	KENTUCKY		
Postal Code:	40351		

# PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	14036261

# **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (859)422-5082 Phone: 859-321-6206

Email: mcoblenz@windstream.net

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the email attempt is unsuccessful.

Correspondent Name: MICHAEL COBLENZ

230 LEXINGTON GREEN CIRLCE Address Line 1:

Address Line 2: **SUITE 116** 

LEXINGTON, KENTUCKY 40503 Address Line 4:

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	13 B 05			
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	MICHAEL COBLENZ			
Signature:	/Michael Coblenz/			
	PATENT			

Date:	10/18/2013
Total Attachments: 6 source=Burton_Assign#page1.tif source=Burton_Assign#page2.tif source=Potter_Assign#page1.tif source=Potter_Assign#page2.tif	
source=Marsden_Assign#page1.tif source=Marsden_Assign#page2.tif	

#### ASSIGNMENT OF PATENT APPLICATION

WHEREAS, I Byron Scott Burton, a citizen of the United States, residing at 150 Hummingbird Way, Morehead Kentucky, 40351, am one of the inventors of an invention (hereinafter referred to as "said invention") disclosed in an application for a United States Patent titled

# PILL COUNTING TRAY WITH DIGITAL COUNTER

(hereinafter referred to as "said application"), said application to be filed with the United States Patent and Trademark Office [or] having been filed on September 28, 2012 and assigned application Serial No. 61/706,814.

WHEREAS, Evolving Innovations, Inc., (hereinafter together with its successors and assigns referred to as "the Assignee"), a Kentucky Corporation, having a place of business at 150 Hummingbird Way, Morehead Kentucky, 40351, is desirous of obtaining all right, title and interest in, to and under said invention and said application; and,

Now, therefore, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which I hereby acknowledge, I have sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and by these presents hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over to the Assignee all right, title and interest in, to and under said invention and said application, including the right to apply for any Patent of the United States of America and in any and all foreign countries on said invention, and any and all other applications for Patents on said invention, in whatsoever countries, including all divisional, renewal, substitute, continuation, continuation-in-part and convention applications based in whole or in part upon said invention, or upon said application, and any and all Patents which may issue thereon in the United States and foreign countries, and any and all reissues, extensions, renewals, divisions, continuations or continuations-in-part of Patent granted for said invention or upon said applications, to the full term or terms for which said Patent may be issued, and every priority right that is or may be predicated upon or arise from said invention, said application and said Patent, the same to be held and enjoyed by the Assignee for its own use and benefit fully and entirely as if the same would have been held and enjoyed by me had this Assignment not been made. I hereby authorize the Assignee to file patent applications in any and all countries on any or all of said invention in my name, or in its name, or otherwise as the Assignee may deem advisable, under the International Convention or otherwise.

I hereby authorize the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States, and any official of any other country empowered to issue patents, to record this Assignment, and to issue or transfer all said Patents on said invention to the Assignee as owner of all right, title and interest therein, or otherwise as the Assignee may direct, in accordance with the terms of this Assignment.

I hereby represent and warrant that I have the full right to convey the entire right and interest herein assigned, that there are no rights or interests outstanding inconsistent with

the rights and interests granted herein, and that I will not execute any instrument or grant or transfer any rights or interests inconsistent with the rights and interests granted herein.

I hereby covenant and agree that I will, upon request of the Assignee, communicate to the Assignee any facts known to me relating to said invention and the history thereof, testify in any legal proceeding, execute all lawful papers, including without limitation all divisional, continuing and reissue applications and all rightful oaths and declarations, and generally do all further acts which may be deemed necessary by the Assignee to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for said invention in all countries.

Executed this	181	day of _	Septen	<u>ber</u> , 20	12,	
at Dehner o	und Ellis	P.S.C	<b>,</b> .	<b>«</b>	$\triangleright$	PL

STATE OF KENTUCKY )
COUNTY OF ROW ()

Yachel Quan 49 3469
Notary Public

My Commission Expires: Twy 1, 2017

## ASSIGNMENT OF PATENT APPLICATION

WHEREAS, I Mike Potter, a citizen of the United States, residing at 308 Jewell Court, Mount Sterling Kentucky, 40353, and one of the inventors of an invention (hereinafter referred to as "said invention") disclosed in an application for a United States Patent titled

## PILL COUNTING TRAY WITH DIGITAL COUNTER

(hereinafter referred to as "said application"), said application to be filed with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on or before September 28, 2013.

WHEREAS, Evolving Innovations, Inc., (hereinafter together with its successors and assigns referred to as "the Assignee"), a Kentucky Corporation, having a place of business at 150 Hummingbird Way, Morehead Kentucky, 40351, is desirous of obtaining all right, title and interest in, to and under said invention and said application; and,

Now, therefore, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which I hereby acknowledge, I have sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and by these presents hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over to the Assignee all right, title and interest in, to and under said invention and said application, including the right to apply for any Patent of the United States of America and in any and all foreign countries on said invention, and any and all other applications for Patents on said invention, in whatsoever countries, including all divisional, renewal, substitute, continuation, continuation-in-part and convention applications based in whole or in part upon said invention, or upon said application, and any and all Patents which may issue thereon in the United States and foreign countries, and any and all reissues, extensions, renewals, divisions, continuations or continuations-in-part of Patent granted for said invention or upon said applications, to the full term or terms for which said Patent may be issued, and every priority right that is or may be predicated upon or arise from said invention, said application and said Patent, the same to be held and enjoyed by the Assignee for its own use and benefit fully and entirely as if the same would have been held and enjoyed by me had this Assignment not been made. I hereby authorize the Assignee to file patent applications in any and all countries on any or all of said invention in my name, or in its name, or otherwise as the Assignee may deem advisable, under the International Convention or otherwise.

I hereby authorize the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States, and any official of any other country empowered to issue patents, to record this Assignment, and to issue or transfer all said Patents on said invention to the Assignee as owner of all right, title and interest therein, or otherwise as the Assignee may direct, in accordance with the terms of this Assignment.

I hereby represent and warrant that I have the full right to convey the entire right and interest herein assigned, that there are no rights or interests outstanding inconsistent with the rights and interests granted herein, and that I will not execute any instrument or grant or transfer any rights or interests inconsistent with the rights and interests granted herein.

I hereby covenant and agree that I will, upon request of the Assignee, communicate to the Assignee any facts known to me relating to said invention and the history thereof, testify in any legal proceeding, execute all lawful papers, including without limitation all divisional, continuing and reissue applications and all rightful oaths and declarations, and generally do all further acts which may be deemed necessary by the Assignee to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for said invention in all countries.

Executed this

\_\_\_ day of \_\_

, 2013,

at Mt. Sterling, K

Mike Potter

STATE OF KENTUCKY) COUNTY OF MONTGOMERY)

Notary Public

My Commission Expires:

BRIDGET R. PATRICK
Notary Public-State at Large
KENTUCKY - Notary ID # 486875
My Commission Expires April 28, 2017

#### ASSIGNMENT OF PATENT APPLICATION

WHEREAS, I Guy Marsden, a citizen of the United States, residing at 61 Delano Road, Woolwich, Maine, 04579, am one of the inventors of an invention (hereinafter referred to as "said invention") disclosed in an application for a United States Patent titled

#### PILL COUNTING TRAY WITH DIGITAL COUNTER

(hereinafter referred to as "said application"), said application to be filed with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on or before September 28, 2013.

WHEREAS, Evolving Innovations, Inc., (hereinafter together with its successors and assigns referred to as "the Assignee"), a Kentucky Corporation, having a place of business at 150 Hummingbird Way, Morehead Kentucky, 40351, is desirous of obtaining all right, title and interest in, to and under said invention and said application; and,

Now, therefore, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which I hereby acknowledge, I have sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and by these presents hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over to the Assignee all right, title and interest in, to and under said invention and said application, including the right to apply for any Patent of the United States of America and in any and all foreign countries on said invention, and any and all other applications for Patents on said invention, in whatsoever countries, including all divisional, renewal, substitute, continuation, continuation-in-part and convention applications based in whole or in part upon said invention, or upon said application, and any and all Patents which may issue thereon in the United States and foreign countries, and any and all reissues, extensions, renewals, divisions, continuations or continuations-in-part of Patent granted for said invention or upon said applications, to the full term or terms for which said Patent may be issued, and every priority right that is or may be predicated upon or arise from said invention, said application and said Patent, the same to be held and enjoyed by the Assignee for its own use and benefit fully and entirely as if the same would have been held and enjoyed by me had this Assignment not been made. I hereby authorize the Assignee to file patent applications in any and all countries on any or all of said invention in my name, or in its name, or otherwise as the Assignee may deem advisable, under the International Convention or otherwise.

I hereby authorize the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States, and any official of any other country empowered to issue patents, to record this Assignment, and to issue or transfer all said Patents on said invention to the Assignee as owner of all right, title and interest therein, or otherwise as the Assignee may direct, in accordance with the terms of this Assignment.

I hereby represent and warrant that I have the full right to convey the entire right and interest herein assigned, that there are no rights or interests outstanding inconsistent with the rights and interests granted herein, and that I will not execute any instrument or grant or transfer any rights or interests inconsistent with the rights and interests granted herein.

Page 1 of 2

I hereby covenant and agree that I will, upon request of the Assignee, communicate to the Assignee any facts known to me relating to said invention and the history thereof, testify in any legal proceeding, execute all lawful papers, including without limitation all divisional, continuing and reissue applications and all rightful oaths and declarations, and generally do all further acts which may be deemed necessary by the Assignee to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for said invention in all countries.

Execu	ited this		day of _	SEPTETBER, 2013,
at	BATH	MAINE		<u> </u>
				- SWi
				Guy Marsden
	TE OF MAI	NE )		

COUNTY OF SAGADAHOC)

Before me personally appeared GUY MARSDEN, and acknowledged the foregoing instrument to be his free act and deed this \_\_\_\_\_ day of \_\_\_\_\_, 2013.

Notary Public

My Commission Expires:

Esperanza Esquivel Notary Public, Maine My Commission Expires October 17, 2013

Page 2 of 2